A RESOLUTION PETITIONING THE AUDITOR OF STATE, THE 
SECRETARY OF STATE AND THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE 
STATE OF ARKANSAS TO DECLARE THE CITY OF TONTITOWN TO 
BE A CITY OF THE FIRST CLASS.   

WHEREAS, Ark. Code. Ann. § 14-37-103(a)(2) provides that all municipal corporations 
having over one thousand five hundred (1,500) inhabitants may become a city of the first class 
upon the enactment of an ordinance; and   

WHEREAS, the 2010 federal census determined that the City of Tontitown had 2,460 
inhabitants; and  

WHEREAS, Ark. Code Ann. § 14-37-108 provides that the Auditor of the State, Secretary